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June 14, 2022 
 
VIA ELELCTRONIC MAIL 
carmen.diaz@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carmen D. Diaz 
Acting Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
 

RE: In the Matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of 
the Modification of Power Purchase Agreements with Chambers Cogeneration 
L.P. and Logan Generating Company L.P  

 BPU Docket No. EM21121253 
 
Dear Acting Secretary Diaz: 
 

By Order dated March 23, 2022, the Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) approved 
Settlement Agreements and Modified PPAs between Atlantic City Electric Company (“ACE” or 
“the Company) and Chambers Cogeneration Limited Partnership (“Chambers”) and Logan 
Generation Company Limited Partnership (“Logan”).  In approving the Settlement Agreements 
and Modified PPAs, the Board found the proposed payments to be “just and reasonable.” The 
Board further found that the Settlement Agreements will result in a substantial reduction to the 
Company’s stranded costs.  With its approval, the Board directed ACE to submit certain notices.   

 
In April, ACE provided the first such notice, which was a notice of the closing and final 

payment schedule. The Final Decision and Order issued by the Board on March 23, 2022 also 
directed the Company to provide notice on the following items 2, 3 & 4. For ease of reference, the 
Company restates those notice requirements below.  
 

 2. Within 15 days of the cessation of coal-fired electric generation at 
Chambers, ACE shall provide notification to the Board and Rate 
Counsel that coal-fired generation has ceased at Chambers. 
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 3. Within 15 days of the cessation of coal-fired electric generation at 
Logan, ACE shall provide notification to the Board and Rate Counsel 
that coal-fired generation has ceased at Logan. 

 
Please accept this correspondence as the required notice informing the Board and Rate 

Counsel that as of June 7, 2022, at 15:01, the Chambers Cogeneration LP, coal fire generating 
plant located at 500 Shell Road, Carneys Point, NJ has been deactivated and retired from service. 
Please accept this correspondence as further notice that as of May 31, 2022, at 15:18, the Logan 
Generating Company, L.P, coal fired generating plant located at 76 US-130, Swedesboro, NJ has 
also been deactivated and retired from service.  Accordingly, coal fired generation at both units 
has ceased.    

4. Within 30 days of the commencement of the production of steam using 
natural gas fired boilers with fuel oil back-up at Chambers, ACE shall 
provide notification of this commencement to the Board and Rate 
Counsel. 

 
Please accept this correspondence as the required notice informing the Board and Rate 

Counsel that as of June 7, 2022, at 15:01, with the closure of the coal fired generation, Chambers 
has converted their operation to natural gas fired boilers for steam production for Chemours, with 
No. 2 fuel oil back up.   

ACE respectfully submits this correspondence as the remaining notice contemplated in the 
Final Decision and Order issued by the Board on March 23, 2022.  This correspondence is being 
electronically filed with the Board and Rate Counsel.  No paper copies will follow. 

 
 Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter.   
 
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       Cynthia L.M. Holland 
       An Attorney at Law of the 
         State of New Jersey  
 
cc: Service List 
 
 



 

 

In the Matter of the Petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for Approval of the Modification of Power Purchase 
Agreements with Chambers Cogeneration Limited Partnership and Logan Generating Company, L.P. 

BPU Docket No. EM21121253  
Service List 

 
BPU 
Carmen D. Diaz 
Acting Secretary of the Board 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
carmen.diaz@bpu.nj.gov 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Bob Brabston 
Executive Director 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson 
Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Lupo 
Deputy Director 
Division of Energy 
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Abraham Silverman, Esq. 
Chief Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Heather Weisband, Esq. 
Senior Counsel 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 

Jackie Galka 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
 
David Brown 
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DIVISION OF LAW 
Daren Eppley, Esq., Chief 
Deputy Attorney General 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
Pamela L. Owen, Esq., Assistant Chief 
Deputy Attorney General 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Steven Chaplar, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov 
 

RATE COUNSEL 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand, Esq. 
Deputy Rate Counsel 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq. 
Deputy Rate Counsel 
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Weeks, Esq. 
Deputy Rate Counsel 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Debora Layugan 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Tylise Hayman 
thayman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
RATE COUNSEL CONSULTANT 
Max Chang 
Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. 
485 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 2 
Cambridge, MA 02139 
mchang@synapse-energy.com 
 
ACE 
Cynthia L.M. Holland, Esq.  
Assistant General Counsel 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
P.O. Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
cynthia.holland@exeloncorp.com 
 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Marisa Slaten 
Director 
Regulatory Strategy & Services 
marisa.slaten@exeloncorp.com 
 
Mario Giovannini 
Director, Energy Acquisition 
mario.giovannini@pepcoholdings.com 

Susan DeVito 
Director, Pricing and Regulatory 
Services 
susan.devito@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Thomas M. Hahn 
Principal Rate Analyst 
thomas.hahn@pepcoholdings.com 
 
Heather Hall 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs –  
New Jersey 
heather.hall@pepcoholdings.com 
 
 


